

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. 13172

Suffolk, SS

**VERVEINE CORP. D/B/A COPPA, 1704 WASHINGTON LLC D/B/A
TORO, AND JFKFOODGROUP LLC D/B/A LITTLE DONKEY,
Appellants,**

v.

**STRATHMORE INSURANCE COMPANY AND COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
AGENCY, INC., Appellees**

On Appeal From Judgment of the
Massachusetts Superior Court, Suffolk County,
Civil Action No. 2084CV01378-BLS2

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MASSACHUSETTS INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE BAR
ASSOCIATION**

This Brief Supports Appellees Strathmore Insurance
Company And Commercial Insurance Agency, Inc. and
Affirmance of the Superior Court's Judgment

Date: December 15, 2021

John G. O'Neill
BBO No. 630272
oneill@sugarmanrogers.com
Jessica H. Park
BBO No. 677628
park@sugarmanrogers.com
Sugarman, Rogers, Barshak & Cohen, P.C.
101 Merrimac Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02114
617.227.3030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE 6

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 7

ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT 10

 THE EXISTENCE OF CONFLICTING NON-MASSACHUSETTS
 INTERPRETATIONS DOES NOT COMPEL A CONCLUSION THAT
 POLICY LANGUAGE IS AMBIGUOUS 10

 A. Under Massachusetts Law, The Court Must
 Perform An Independent Examination Of
 The Policy Language To Determine Whether
 It Is Ambiguous. 10

 B. Sound Policy Dictates That The Court
 Should Not Consider The Existence Of A
 Split Of Authority In Determining Whether
 Policy Language Is Ambiguous. 14

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aearo Corp. v. American Int'l Specialty Lines Ins. Co., 676 F. Supp. 2d 738 (S.D. Ind. 2009) 16

Breed v. Insurance Co. of N. Am., 385 N.E.2d 1280 (N.Y. 1978) 16

Citation Ins. Co. v. Gomez, 426 Mass. 379 (1998).... 12

Cody v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co., 387 Mass. 142 (1982)..... 10

Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. DGG & CAR, Inc., 183 P.3d 513 (Ariz. 2008)..... 15

Erie Ins. Grp. v. Sear Corp., 102 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Gulf Metals Indus., Inc. v. Chicago Ins. Co., 993 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. App. 1999) 17

Jefferson Ins. Co. v. City of Holyoke, 23 Mass. App. Ct. 472 (1987)..... 11, 12

LES Realty Tr. "A" v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co., 82 Mass. App. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 11

Lexington Ins. Co. v. Lexington Healthcare Grp., Inc., 84 A.3d 1167 (Conn. 2014)..... 16

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Belleville Indus., Inc., 407 Mass. 675 (1990)..... 13

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Offices Unlimited, Inc., 419 Mass. 462 (1995) 11

Massachusetts Prop. Ins. Underwriting Ass'n v. Wynn, 60 Mass. App. Ct. 824 (2004)..... 11

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Cotter, 464 Mass. 623 (2013)..... 14

Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Visionaid, Inc., 477 Mass. 343 (2017)..... 13

<i>Nelson v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 671 (1991).....	12
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	18
<i>Somerset Sav. Bank v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 420 Mass. 422 (1995).....	10
<i>Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 667 A.2d 617 (Md. 1995).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Southland Life Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Mass. App. Ct. 439 (2006).....	11
<i>Surabian Realty Co. v. NGM Ins. Co.</i> , 462 Mass. 715 (2012).....	11
